Semester Program for Major in Civil Engineering

Ⅰ. Introduction
This major enrolls international students and implements all-English teaching. Aiming to culture professional engineers, researchers or managers in civil engineering field, who should have solid professional knowledge, strong innovation consciousness, board international vision and to be social elite. Majoring in civil engineering undergraduate students should have noble professional ethics, social responsibility, qualified professional technical ability and conditions, as well as can be independently engaged in the design and construction in the field of civil engineering, teaching and scientific research and technological development, project management, through continuing education or lifelong learning to increase the knowledge and improve ability for the domestic and foreign related civil services.
Subject category: Engineering       Major code:  081400
length of study: one semester;  two semesters
credits:  S4(19), S5(11), S6(16)
 
Ⅱ.Training objectives and requirements
Training objectives
The teaching goal can be summarized into following aspects:

To be senior professional engineer and manager. Corresponding to Sichuan University teaching orientation, the graduates from Civil Engineering should have professional skills, abilities and recognition in civil engineering field and to be the core member in the group after 5 years graduation.

Nobel ethics. The graduates should obey professional rules and have responsible consciousness.

Position and social responsibility. The graduates should achieve professional and technical titles after around 5 years graduation.

Qualified professional technical ability. The graduates could independently engage in various technical and management word in civil engineering field after 5 years graduation.

Lifelong learning ability and development. The graduates should have long-term competitiveness, not be eliminated by the society, with the awareness and ability to improve knowledge.

Ⅲ. Main Discipline 
Main Discipline：Civil Engineering, a discipline that dates back to the ancient civilizations of Egypt, Rome, and China, remains at the forefront of infrastructure development and construction worldwide.  The field encompasses a wide range of activities, from the planning, design, and construction of roads, bridges, tunnels, and dams to the management and maintenance of existing structures.  Civil engineers are the architects of our built environment, responsible for creating sustainable and resilient systems that support our communities and economies.

 
Ⅳ. Core Courses

The core courses for this program including: Structural mechanics, Design of reinforced concrete members, Steel Structure, Foundation Engineering.
Ⅵ. Curriculum and study requirements
Courses ("★" represents core course)
	Course Categories
	Course Platform
	Course Title
	Course Type
	Credits
	Hours
	Period Distribution
	Semester
	Assessment

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Theory
	Experiment
	Operating PC
	Practice
	
	

	Curriculum of Basic Courses
	Language
	Chinese-Ⅳ
	Compulsory
	4
	64
	64
	
	
	
	4
	Examination

	
	Basic Courses
	Mathematics-Ⅳ
	Compulsory
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	4
	Examination

	Category of Major Essentials
	Professional course
	Structural Mechanics★
	Compulsory
	5
	80
	80
	
	
	
	4
	Examination

	
	
	Design of Reinforced Concrete Members★
	Compulsory
	5
	80
	80
	
	
	
	4
	Examination

	
	
	Steel Structure★
	Compulsory
	3
	48
	48
	
	
	
	6
	Examination

	
	
	Foundation Engineering★
	Compulsory
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	6
	Examination

	
	
	Application of Structural Analysis Software in Civil Engineering
	Compulsory
	2
	32
	16
	
	16
	
	6
	Test

	
	
	Soil Mechanics
	optional
	3
	48
	48
	
	
	
	4
	Examination

	
	
	Caculation Mechaincs
	optional
	3
	48
	48
	
	
	
	5
	Test

	
	
	masonry structure
	optional
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	5
	Examination

	
	
	Road Engineering
	optional
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	5
	Examination

	
	
	Theory of Elasticity
	optional
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	5
	Examination

	
	
	Construction Contract Management
	optional
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	6
	Examination

	
	Practical course
	Construction Practice
	Compulsory
	4
	64
	
	
	
	64
	6
	Test

	
	Cross-professional course
	Introduction to Life Cycle Assessment
	optional
	2
	32
	32
	
	
	
	5
	Test

	
	
	International practice in low carbon economy
	optional
	3
	48
	40
	
	
	8
	6
	Test


